EDN-HE(21)A(1)PS-16/2019-Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Dated : Shimla-171001 the 27th March. 2020

То

All the Private School Management(s) (Affiliated to any Board) Principal/ Headmaster Himachal Pradesh

Subject Regarding extension of last date to deposit school fees.

Memo;

In continuation to the directions issued by Govt. of India & subsequent directions / various advisories issued by the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Health & Family Welfare from time to time and in compliance to all these directions / advisories the entire country is under complete lockdown for 21 days to avoid spread of (Coronavirus) COVID-19 by maintaining social distancing. The Government has also issued different advisories to remain safe and maintain social distancing by staying at home.

Whereas, it has come to the notice of the undersigned that some of the private schools running in the state have fixed the last date for depositing the school fees up to 30th March 2020. Due to the epidemic situation it is not possible for parents of the students to deposit the school fees up to fixed schedule of private schools.

Therefore, it has been decided by the department to extend the last date to deposit the school fees up to 30^{th} April, 2020 without any late fee. The managements of the concerned private schools are required to take appropriate decision/action to intimate the parents of the students regarding deposit of school fees without late fee up to <u>30th April 2020</u>.

These directions may be adhered in true letter and spirit and violation of these orders will be viewed seriously. These orders apply to all private schools functioning in Himachal Pradesh and affiliated to any board (CBSE/ICSE/HPBoSE).

(Dr. Amarjeet K. Sharma) Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh 27th March, 2020

Endst No. Even Copy to 1. 2.

Principal Secretary (Edu) to the Government of H.P. for information. All the Dy. DHEs for information and necessary action for strict compliance.

3. Technical Officer (IT) to upload on departmental website,

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh